

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	:	
	:	
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.	:	
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND	:	
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME	:	
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION	:	Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (DC)
	:	
-----X	:	ECF CASE

-----X	:
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO	:
	:
All Securities Actions	:
	:
-----X	:

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE BANK
OF AMERICA DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Mitchell A. Lowenthal
Lewis J. Liman
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000

Peter C. Hein
Eric M. Roth
Andrew C. Houston
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Bank of America Corporation, Banc
of America Securities LLC, Kenneth D. Lewis,
Joe L. Price, Neil A. Cotty, William Barnet III,
Frank P. Bramble, John T. Collins, Gary L.
Countryman, Tommy R. Franks, Charles K.
Gifford, Monica C. Lozano, Walter E. Massey,
Thomas J. May, Patricia E. Mitchell, Thomas M.
Ryan, O. Temple Sloan, Meredith R. Spangler,
Robert L. Tillman and Jackie M. Ward*

Dated: January 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BANK’S SHAREHOLDERS — WHO DID NOT BUY, SELL OR EXCHANGE THEIR SHARES — DO NOT HAVE ANY DIRECT SECTION 14(A) CLAIM.	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS REGARDING COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO MERRILL PERSONNEL DO NOT STATE A CLAIM.	7
A. There was no misrepresentation regarding bonuses.	8
B. Merrill’s expected compensation expense levels and intention to pay bonuses were public, and there was no actionable omission as a matter of law.	13
1. Plaintiffs misstate the applicable legal standard.	13
2. There was no duty to disclose the bonus cap.	14
3. The bonus cap was not material as a matter of law.	15
C. The Complaint fails to adequately allege negligence, much less scienter, with respect to the subject of bonuses.	18
1. Negligence is not adequately pled.	19
2. Plaintiffs’ scienter allegations are inadequate.	20
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF MERRILL AND THE BANK PRIOR TO THE SHAREHOLDER VOTE DO NOT STATE A CLAIM.	23
A. The Bank had no duty to disclose interim results or forecasts.	24
B. Defendants’ optimistic statements about the merger did not trigger any duty to disclose fourth quarter interim results or forecasts.	28
C. The Proxy’s description of the MAC clause did not trigger any duty to disclose interim fourth quarter results or forecasts.	29
D. Merrill’s interim results and forecasts were not material as a matter of law.	30
E. Plaintiffs’ state of mind allegations with respect to the nondisclosure of interim results or forecasts are inadequate.	31

IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS REGARDING POST-VOTE CONSIDERATION OF INVOKING THE MAC CLAUSE, DISCUSSIONS WITH REGULATORS, AND INTERIM RESULTS OR FORECASTS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM.	33
A.	There was no actionable misrepresentation or omission regarding consideration of invoking the MAC clause and, in any event, no “strong inference” of scienter is pled.....	33
B.	There was no actionable misrepresentation or omission regarding discussions with regulators and, in any event, no “strong inference” of scienter is pled.....	38
C.	There was no actionable misrepresentation or omission post-vote regarding fourth quarter interim results or forecasts and, in any event, no “strong inference” of scienter is pled.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adjustrite Sys., Inc. v. GAB Bus. Servs. Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 1998)	38 n.38
<i>Alliance Data Sys. Corp. v. Blackstone Capital Partners</i> , 963 A.2d 746 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 976 A.2d 170 (Del. 2009).....	10 n.4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	17, 18, 20, 31, 37 n.36
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	37 n.36
<i>Bender v. Jordan</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2006).....	6 n.3
<i>Blum v. Semiconductor Packaging Materials Co.</i> , 1998 WL 254035 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	24-25 n.20
<i>Bond Opportunity Fund v. Unilab Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21058251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 F. App'x 772 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20 n.14
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	17-18 n.11
<i>CALPERS v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	20 n.14
<i>Ciaramella v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 131 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1997)	38 n.38
<i>City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Inland W. Retail Real Estate Trust</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	6 n.3
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1956).....	37 n.36
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6 n.3
<i>DeCicco v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Conn. 2009).....	35
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	21, 22, 22 n.16, 23 n.18, 31
<i>Eisenstadt v. Centel Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1997)	36 n.34

Elliott Assocs. L.P. v. Hayes,
141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff'd*, 26 F. App'x 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....22 n.15

Evanowski v. BankWorcester Corp.,
788 F. Supp. 611 (D. Mass. 1991)35

Faulkner v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.,
156 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)33

Feldman v. Cutaia,
951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) 6-7

Fisher v. Plessey Co. Ltd.,
559 F. Supp. 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)17 n.10

Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.,
269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)27

Galli v. Metz,
973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)10 n.4

Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.,
2009 WL 3109914 (2d Cir. 2009)17

Glazer Capital Management v. Magistri,
549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008) 11-12, 12 n.7

Grossman v. Novell, Inc.,
120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)36 n.33

Halebian v. Berv,
2009 WL 5101758 (2d Cir. 2009)4

Hayes v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
78 F. App'x 857 (4th Cir. 2003)20 n.14

Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l Inc.,
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)24

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)5 n.2

In re Bank of America Sec. Litig.,
78 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Mo. 1999)25 n.21

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)11 n.5

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) 24, 24-25 n.20

In re Canandaigua Secs. Litig.,
944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)14 n.8

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
60 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 1999).....5 n.2

In re Centerline Holdings Co. Sec. Litig.,
613 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)37 n.37, 38, 39

In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 3536212 (E.D. Pa. 2005)36 n.34

In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 1305845 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....20 n.14

In re FoxHollow Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 2220600 (N.D. Cal. 2008) *aff'd*, 2009 WL 4913215 (9th Cir. 2009).....36 n.34

In re Geopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
411 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)22 n.16

In re GlobalStar Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 22953163 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....32 n.29

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Service Tender Offer Litig.,
725 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)33, 34, 35, 36, 37 n.36

In re IBM Corp. Sec. Litig.,
163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)28, 37, 37 n.35, 40

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)5

In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.,
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)20 n.14

In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4531794 (N.D. Ill. 2007)5

In re Lyondell Petrochem. Co. Sec. Litig.,
984 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1993)26

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000)6 n.3

In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)24

In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)18, 18 n.12

In re Syncor Int'l Corp. S'holders Litig.,
857 A.2d 994 (Del. Ch. 2004)7

In re Time Warner Sec. Litig.,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) 5 n.2, 33-34, 35, 36, 37 n.36

<i>In re Verity, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1175580 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	28-29
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	22 n.16, 31 n.28
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Serv. Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	3-6
<i>Kapps v. Torch Offshore</i> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)	17-18 n.11
<i>Kelley v. Rambus, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5170598 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Knollenberg v. Harmonic, Inc.</i> , 152 F. App'x 674 (9th Cir. 2005)	20 n.14
<i>Konkol v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4909110 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Kronfeld v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1987)	17, 17 n.10
<i>Ladmen Partners, Inc. v. Globalstar, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4449280 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19 n.13
<i>Little Gem Life Sciences LLC v. Orphan Med. Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008)	20 n.14
<i>Mendell v. Greenberg</i> , 927 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1990)	5 n.2, 11 n.5, 13, 14, 14 n.9
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	5 n.2
<i>Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust</i> , 98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996)	10 n.4
<i>Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2005)	10 n.4
<i>Resnik v. Swartz</i> , 303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	13, 14, 14 n.9
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 19 n.13, 40
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Co.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996)	34, 36 n.33

SEC v. Adler,
137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998)12

Shann v. Dunk,
84 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2008)38 n.38

Spielman v. General Host Corp.,
538 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1976)17 n.9

Stahl v. Gibraltar Fin. Corp.,
967 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1992)6 n.3

Strougo v. Bassini,
282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002) 3-4, 5

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.,
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) 23 n.18, 31-32

Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2009).....22, 32, 37 n.36

Tooley v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A. 2d 1031 (Del. 2004)7

Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG,
197 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Del. 2002).....5 n.2

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....15, 17, 30

Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
2009 WL 4016160 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.,
985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993) 13-14, 14 n.9, 17

Vladimir v. Bioenvision Inc.,
606 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)14 n.8

Vogel v. Jobs,
2007 WL 3461163 (N.D. Cal. 2007)5, 6

Washtenaw County Employees Ret. Sys. v. Wells Real Estate Inv. Trust,
2008 WL 2302679 (N.D. Ga. 2008)6 n.3

White v. H&R Block, Inc.,
2004 WL 1698628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....8

Yamamoto v. Omiya,
564 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1977)6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)36

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(d).....36

17 C.F.R. § 229.30326

17 C.F.R. § 229.512(a)..... 24-25 n.20

17 C.F.R. § 230.14525 n.22

17 C.F.R. § 239.25 25-26, 25 n.22

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 36-37

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9..... 13-14, 28

17 C.F.R. § 249.30832, 36

17 C.F.R. § 249.31040

Sec. Act Rel. No. 6383, Exch. Act Rel. No. 18, 524,
1982 WL 90370 (Mar. 3, 1982)..... 24-25 n.20

Sec. Act Rel. No. 6676, Exch. Act Rel. No. 23,789,
1986 WL 722059 (Nov. 10, 1986).....25 n.21

Sec. Act Rel. No. 6711, Exch. Act Rel. No. 24,356,
1987 WL 847497 (April 17, 1987)26

Sec. Act Rel. No. 6835, Exch. Act Rel. No. 26,931,
1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989)26

Sec. Act Rel. No. 8400, Exch. Act Rel. No. 49,424,
2004 WL 536851 (Mar. 16, 2004).....36, 39

Exch. Act Rel. No. 51,283,
2005 WL 1074830 (Mar. 1, 2005).....12, 12 n.7

Other Authorities

11 LORNE & BRYAN, ACQUISITIONS & MERGERS § 3:39 (2009)25 n.22

JAMES C. FREUND, ANATOMY OF A MERGER: STRATEGIES AND TECHNIQUES FOR
NEGOTIATING CORPORATE ACQUISITIONS 153-56, 286 (1975)11 n.6

JOSEPH W. BARTLETT, EQUITY FINANCE: VENTURE CAPITAL, RESTRUCTURINGS AND
REORGANIZATIONS § 10.8 (2008)11 n.6

SEC, *Plain English Handbook* (1998), available at <http://www.sec.gov/pdf/handbook.pdf> 17-18
